## HB1113/124430/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1113 (Third Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, after "Board;" insert "providing that the role of community health workers does not include providing clinical services;".

On page 2, in line 7, strike "<u>authorizing</u>" and substitute "<u>requiring</u>, <u>beginning on</u> <u>a certain date</u>,"; and in lines 7 and 8, strike "<u>to practice</u>" and substitute "<u>before</u> <u>practicing</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 23, strike "AND".

On page 5, in line 3, after "ADVOCACY" insert "<u>; AND</u>

(4) IS PART OF A HEALTH CARE TEAM THAT MAY INCLUDE PHYSICIANS, NURSES, PSYCHIATRISTS, SOCIAL WORKERS, AND OTHER HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS WHO WORK CLOSELY WITH A COMMUNITY HEALTH WORKER TO PROVIDE COMPREHENSIVE AND COORDINATED CARE TO AN INDIVIDUAL";

and in line 21, strike "CARE," and substitute "NONCLINICAL".

On page 6, after line 2, insert:

# "(C) <u>THE ROLE OF COMMUNITY HEALTH WORKERS DOES NOT INCLUDE</u> PROVIDING CLINICAL SERVICES, INCLUDING:

## (1) **DIAGNOSING HEALTH CARE CONDITIONS;**

(Over)

HB1113/124430/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to HB 1113 Page 2 of 2

## (2) **PROVIDING HEALTH CARE TREATMENT SERVICES; AND**

# (3) MAKING REFERRALS TO HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS OUTSIDE OF A COMMUNITY HEALTH WORKER'S HEALTH CARE TEAM AND WITHOUT THE SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED HEALTH CARE PROVIDER.";

in line 10, strike "<u>SEVEN</u>" and substitute "<u>SIX</u>"; in line 21, strike "AND"; and in line 23, after "OFFICERS" insert "<u>; AND</u>

# (IX) ONE SHALL REPRESENT THE COMMUNITY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF MARYLAND".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 10, in line 9, strike "<u>AN</u>" and substitute "<u>BEGINNING ON OCTOBER 1,</u> <u>2020, AN</u>"; in the same line, strike "<u>MAY</u>" and substitute "<u>SHALL</u>"; in line 10, strike "<u>TO</u>" and substitute "<u>BEFORE THE INDIVIDUAL MAY</u>"; and in line 19, strike "<u>2019</u>" and substitute "<u>2020</u>".

On page 21, in line 3, strike "2019" and substitute "2020"; and in line 4, strike "2020" and substitute "2021".